
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 4 December 2018 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for members of the Committee at 1:30 pm in 
Committee Room 6, Room 2006, Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension. 

 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. These 
meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you 
should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 

Membership of the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors – 
Sameem Ali, Alijah, Hewitson, T Judge, Lovecy, McHale, Madeleine Monaghan, 
Sadler and Stone (Chair) 
 
Co-opted Members -   
Mr A Arogundade, Mr L Duffy, Mr R Lammas, Mrs B Kellner, Mrs J Miles,  Dr W 
Omara and Ms Z Stepan 

Public Document Pack



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 
  

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 6 November 2018. 
 

Pages 
 7 - 12 

5.   Manchester's Transformation Plan for Children and Young 
People's Mental Health and Wellbeing 
Presentation of Craig Harris, Executive Director of Nursing, 
Safeguarding and Commissioning, the Strategic Director of 
Children and Education Services, Helen Scott, Senior 
Commissioning Manager, and Maria Slater, General Manager of 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) 
 
This presentation provides information on the practice, delivery 
and impact related to Manchester's Transformation Plan for 
Children and Young People’s Mental Health and Wellbeing. 
 

Pages 
 13 - 30 

6.   Population Health Needs of Manchester Children 
Report of the Director of Population Health and Wellbeing 
 
This report provides an overview of the health of children in the 
city, including outcomes in relation to the first 1000 days of life, 
dental health, physical health, obesity and malnutrition.  
 

Pages 
 31 - 56 

7.   Annual Reports Fostering and Adoption Services 
Report of the Head of Looked After Children 
 
This report provides an update on the Council’s performance in 

Pages 
 57 - 120 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

relation to its adoption and fostering services. 
 

8.   Budget Setting - Children's and Education Services Business 
Plan - to follow   
 

 
 

9.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This report provides the Committee with details of key decisions 
that fall within the Committee’s remit and an update on actions 
resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee 
is asked to amend as appropriate and agree. 
 

Pages 
 121 - 136 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council 
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. Scrutiny 
Committees do not take decisions but can make recommendations to decision-
makers about how they are delivering the Our Manchester Strategy, an agreed vision 
for a better Manchester that is shared by public agencies across the city. 
 

The Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee reviews the services provided 
by the Council and its partners for young people across the city including education, 
early years, school standards and valuing young people.  
 
In addition to the elected members the Committee has seven co-opted member 
positions. These are: 
 

 Representative of the Diocese of Manchester – Mrs Barbara Kellner  

 Representative of the Diocese of Salford – Mrs Julie Miles 

 Parent governor representative – Mr Ade Arogundade 

 Parent governor representative – Dr Walid Omara 

 Parent governor representative – Ms Zaneta Stepan 

 Secondary sector teacher representative – Mr Liam Duffy 

 Primary sector teacher representative – Mr Russell Lammas 
 
The co-opted members representing faith schools and parent governors are able to 
vote when the Committee deals with matters relating to education functions. 
 

The Council wants to consult people as fully as possible before making decisions that 
affect them. Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may 
do so if invited by the Chair. If you have a special interest in an item on the agenda 
and want to speak, tell the Committee Officer, who will pass on your request to the 
Chair. Groups of people will usually be asked to nominate a spokesperson. The 
Council wants its meetings to be as open as possible but occasionally there will be 
some confidential business. Brief reasons for confidentiality will be shown on the 
agenda sheet.  
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk 
 

Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
3rd Floor, Town Hall Extension,  
Albert Square,  
Manchester, M60 2LA. 
 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Rachel McKeon 
 Tel: 0161 234 4497 
 Email: rachel.mckeon@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 26 November 2018 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2018 
 
Present: 
Councillor Stone – in the Chair 
Councillors Hewitson, T Judge, Lovecy and McHale 
  
Co-opted Voting Members: 
Mr A Arogundade, Parent Governor Representative 
Mrs B Kellner, Representative of the Diocese of Manchester 
Mrs J Miles, Representative of the Diocese of Salford 
Dr W Omara, Parent Governor Representative 
Ms Z Stepan, Parent Governor Representative 
 
Co-opted Non Voting Members: 
Mr L Duffy, Secondary sector teacher representative 
 
Councillor Rahman, Executive Member for Schools, Culture and Leisure 
Professor Yaron Matras, University of Manchester 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Alijah and Sadler 
Mr R Lammas, Primary sector teacher representative 
 
CYP/18/54 Minutes 
 
The Chair noted that, as requested at the Ofsted Subgroup meeting on 2 October 
2018, Ofsted’s letter on their recent focus visit had been circulated to Members of the 
Committee.  He welcomed the progress made so far. 
 
Decisions 

 
1. To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October    
           2018. 

 
2. To receive the minutes of the Ofsted Subgroup meeting held on 2 
           October 2018. 
 
CYP/18/55 Promoting Inclusion and Preventing Exclusion 
 
The Committee received a presentation of the Director of Education which provided 
information on work to reduce the number of school exclusions, including the 
National Review. 
 
The main points and themes within the presentation included: 
 

 The National Review of Exclusions; 

 Information gathered from multi-agency consultations; 

 The four strands of the draft strategy (universal, early intervention, alternative 

Page 7

Item 4



provision or specialist support and ensuring best practice in the use of 
exclusion; and 

 Next steps. 
 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 

 Whether a breakdown of the types of schools which were excluding children 
was available; 

 The allocation of financial resources and how much was being allocated to 
support children attending Pupil Referral Units (PRUs) and children at risk of 
permanent exclusion; 

 Concern about the level of exclusion and the percentage of those being 
excluded who had Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND); 

 The importance of identifying and supporting children with challenging 
behaviour at primary level, even if their behaviour was more manageable at 
that age; 

 Whether it was difficult for pupils attending a PRU to return to mainstream 
education and how many secondary school children who were perm
[...]
schools wanted more training on the impact 
of adverse childhood experiences, trauma and attachment and informed Members of 
a current pilot scheme taking place to train schools in this.  She confirmed that high 
schools, primary schools, special schools and PRUs were involved in this pilot. 

Page 8

Item 4



The Director of Education confirmed that children did return to mainstream schools 
after attending a PRU.  She reported that, where the PRU was confident that the 
child was able to return to mainstream education, a school was identified for the child 
via the In-Year Fair Access Protocol.  She informed Members that the PRU would 
continue to support the child, with the child often being dual rolled at the school and 
the PRU for a period of time until they were confident that the placement was working 
out.  She reported that the situation for primary school children was more 
challenging, advising that permanent exclusions at primary school age were unusual 
and the excluded children often had very complex needs and ended up attending 
specialist provision. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To request that a visit be arranged to the Primary PRU at its new premises. 
 
2. To request that the Director of Education share school-level data on  
           exclusions with the Chair. 
 
3. To request that information on the final destination of pupils who attended the    
           Secondary PRU following permanent exclusion be circulated to Members of  
           the Committee. 
 
4. To note that the Committee has previously requested a training session on the      
           Ofsted Framework and that, as a new Framework is due to be introduced, this  
           training will be held once details of the new Framework are known. 
 
[Councillor Stone declared a personal interest as a member of the governing body of 
the Secondary Pupil Referral Unit.] 
 
CYP/18/56 Supplementary Schools 
 
The Committee received a report of Children and Education Services which provided 
an update on the work in the city to engage with and support Supplementary 
Schools. 
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report which included: 
 

 Legislation and statutory guidance; 

 Successes of Manchester’s supplementary schools; 

 Safeguarding; 

 Ongoing challenges; 

 New initiatives and developments; and 

 Planned actions. 
 
The Chair invited Professor Yaron Matras from the University of Manchester to 
address the Committee.  Professor Matras informed Members that he led a unit at 
the University called Multilingual Manchester, which he advised, was a teaching and 
research unit which was also involved in public engagement and outreach with a 
range of stakeholders including the Council and supplementary schools.  He 
informed Members about some of the work his unit did with supplementary schools, 

Page 9

Item 4



particularly those teaching heritage languages.  Some of the key work he highlighted 
included: 
 

 Publishing a report on supplementary schools in Manchester in 2015; 

 A two-year consultation with staff and parents at supplementary schools to 
identify priorities and needs; 

 Launching a Supplementary Schools Support Platform; 

 Facilitating teacher training sessions; 

 Advising on curriculum design;  

 Providing curriculum enrichment sessions; and 

 Showcasing the work of supplementary schools. 
 
Professor Matras also outlined some of the future activities the unit had planned and 
some of the challenges facing supplementary schools including staff training, access 
to learning resources, curriculum design, premises, motivating parents and children 
to take part in language classes and counteracting negative images about 
supplementary schools.   
 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 

 What monitoring was in place for supplementary schools; 

 Recognising the excellent work that some supplementary schools were doing; 
and 

 Recognising the work of the Council and the university in this area, noting that 
most Councils did not have this level of partnership working with 
supplementary schools. 

 
The Head of School Quality Assurance and Strategic SEND acknowledged that this 
was a challenging area as supplementary schools did not fall under any inspection 
regime unless they provided over 15 hours of education, which few did.  She 
reported that the only approach which could be taken was positive engagement.  She 
advised Members that the Council had developed good relationships with 
supplementary schools which had enabled officers to have challenging 
conversations, where necessary, and also to provide support, for example, with 
Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks and first aid and safeguarding training. 
 
The Director of Education informed Members that, due to the Council’s previous work 
in this area, the Department for Education (DfE) had invited the Council to participate 
in its Out of Schools (OOS) Pilot.  She reported that the Council had received funding 
from the DfE to further develop and build on this work.  
 
Decisions 
 
1. To thank Professor Matras for his contribution. 

 
2. To request that the information Professor Matras provided to the Chair be  
           circulated to all Members of the Committee. 

 
3. To receive a further report on supplementary schools at an appropriate time. 

Page 10

Item 4



CYP/18/57 Overview Report 
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained key decisions within the Committee’s remit, responses to previous 
recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee was 
asked to approve.   
 
Decision 

 
To note the report and agree the work programme. 

Page 11

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester's Transformation Plan for Children and Young Peoples Mental Health 
and Wellbeing

Craig Harris
Executive Director of Nursing, Safeguarding & Co
[...]
ing time reduction

CYPMHWB7

Review of CYP with 

complex Needs

Increase in CAMHS capacity to support commissioner led review of how best to meet the 

needs of CYP with complex needs and pathway redesign including,  input into  

redesigned complex needs systems and processes with a view to implementing  on a  

business as usual basis.

CYPMHWB8

Green Paper

A response to local delivery of  Green Paper “Transforming children and young people’s 

mental health provision” recommendations for local delivery  to inform commissioning 

intentions. 

P
age 27

Item
 5



Where we want to be by 2020/21

• 35% prevalence - 7 day offer

• Crisis care pathway

• Local Transformation Plan priorities

• The Green Paper – Mentally healthy schools

P
age 28

Item
 5



Thank you 

Any questions?

P
age 29

Item
 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 4 December 

2018  
 
Subject: Population Health Needs of Manchester Children 
 
Report of:  Director of Population Health and Wellbeing   
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides an overview on the health of children in the city, including 
outcomes in relation to the first 1000 days of life, dental health, physical health, 
obesity and malnutrition.  
 
Updates on the following commissioned services are given in the report: Health 
Visiting Service (including Infant Feeding Service), School Health Service (School 
Nursing and Healthy Schools) and Oral Health Improvement Service.  
 
The report also outlines proposals which are currently being developed as part of the 
Children’s Transformation work in the city to increase Health Visitor resources to 
meet the needs of the population and commissioning approaches to improving oral 
health and reducing childhood obesity.  

 
Recommendations 
 
Members of the Committee are asked to: 
 
i) Note the report  
 
ii) Comment on the collaborative work being undertaken to i
[...]
8 

CYP/18/44 
Early Help 
Strategy 
 

To request to that the analysis 
of the Troubled Families 
outcomes for 2017 be provided 
to Members of the Committee. 
 

A response to this recommendation has been 
requested and will be circulated to Committee 
Members.   
 

Joanne 
Dalton, 
Strategic 
Lead for 
Early Help 
and 
Interventions 

9 October 
2018 

CYP/18/50 
Draft 
Independent 
Reviewing 
Officer Annual 
Report 2017 – 
2018 

To request that a session be 
arranged outside of the formal 
Scrutiny Committee meetings 
for Members to examine the 
number of children becoming 
Looked After and the reasons 
for the changes in the numbers. 

A response to this recommendation will be 
reported back to the Committee via the 
Overview report.   
 

Rachel 
McKeon, 
Scrutiny 
Support 
Officer 

6 
November 
2018 

CYP/18/55 
Promoting 
Inclusion and 
Preventing 
Exclusion 

To request that a visit be 
arranged to the Primary PRU at 
its new premises. 
 

This visit has been arranged for 30 November 
2018. 

Rachel 
McKeon, 
Scrutiny 
Support 
Officer 

6 
November 
2018 

CYP/18/55 
Promoting 
Inclusion and 
Preventing 
Exclusion 

To request that the Director of 
Education share school-level 
data on exclusions with the 
Chair. 
 

A response to this recommendation will be 
reported back to the Committee via the 
Overview report.   
 

Amanda 
Corcoran, 
Director of 
Education 

6 
November 
2018 

CYP/18/55 
Promoting 
Inclusion and 
Preventing 
Exclusion 

To request that information on 
the final destination of pupils 
who attended the Secondary 
PRU following permanent 
exclusion be circulated to 
Members of the Committee. 

A response to this recommendation will be 
circulated to Members by email.   
 

Amanda 
Corcoran, 
Director of 
Education 

6 
November 

CYP/18/56 
Supplementary 

To request that the information 
Professor Matras provided to 

This information was circulated to Members by 
email on 7 November 2018. 

Rachel 
McKeon, 

P
age 123

Item
 9



 
[...]
ing children in sport 

and October 
2018 minutes 

School Attendance 
and Attainment 

To receive regular reports regarding attainment and 
attendance.  To include information on the use of flexi-
schooling in Manchester and on children who are not 
included in the school attendance figures because they 
are waiting for a school place or are being home 
schooled. 

Councillor 
Rahman 

Amanda 
Corcoran 

See 30 
January 2018 
minutes 

School Calendar To receive a report on progress to better align school 
calendars for 2018/2019. 

Councillor 
Rahman 

Amanda 
Corcoran 

See June 2016 
minutes 

Supplementary 
Schools 

To receive a further report on supplementary schools 
at an appropriate time. 
 

Councillor 
Rahman 

Amanda 
Corcoran 

See November 
2018 minutes 

Working Together to 
Safeguard Children 

To consider Edwina Grant’s discussion paper on future 
arrangements for working together to safeguard 
children at a future meeting. 

Councillor 
Bridges 

Paul Marshall See 30 
January 2018 
minutes 

Young Carers To receive a report on Young Carers. Councillor 
Bridges 

Amanda 
Corcoran 

See 30 
January 2018 
minutes 

 
 

 
 

P
age 135

Item
 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Manchester's Transformation Plan for Children and Young People's Mental Health and Wellbeing
	6 Population Health Needs of Manchester Children
	7 Annual Reports Fostering and Adoption Services
	Appendix 1 - Annual Fostering Service Report 2017-2018
	Appendix 2 - Manchester Annual Adoption Report 2017-2018

	9 Overview Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 4 December 2018 
 
Present: 
Councillor Stone – in the Chair 
Councillors Hewitson, T Judge, Lovecy, McHale, Madeleine Monaghan and Sadler 
  
Co-opted Voting Members: 
Mr A Arogundade, Parent Governor Representative 
Mrs B Kellner, Representative of the Diocese of Manchester 
Mrs J Miles, Representative of the Diocese of Salford 
Dr W Omara, Parent Governor Representative 
Ms Z Stepan, Parent Governor Representative 
 
Co-opted Non Voting Members:  
Mr R Lammas, Primary sector teacher representative 
 
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children’s Services 
Councillor Midgley, Mental Health Champion 
Councillor Farrell, Chair of Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Darren Parsonage, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning (MHCC) 
Craig Harris, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning (MHCC) 
Maria Slater, Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS), Manchester 
Foundation Trust 
Mark Tobin, Adoption Counts 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Alijah 
Mr L Duffy, Secondary sector teacher representative 
 
CYP/18/58 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2018. 
 
CYP/18/59 Visit to the Primary Pupil Referral Unit (PRU)  
 
The Chair informed Members about the Committee’s recent visit to the Primary PRU 
(Bridgelea Primary School) at its new premises at Plymouth Grove.  He informed 
Members that the school was a specialist support school which did a lot of outreach 
work with other schools.  He requested that a visit be arranged to the school’s other 
site at Bridgelea Road. 
 
Decision 
 
To request that a visit be arranged to Bridgelea Primary School’s other site at 



 

Bridgelea Road in the new year. 
 
CYP/18/60 Manchester's Transformation Plan for Children and Young 
People's Mental Health and Wellbeing  
 
The Committee received a presentation of Craig Harris, Executive Director of 
Nursing, Safeguarding and Commissioning, the Strategic Director of 
Children and Education Services, Helen Scott, Senior Commissioning Manager, and 
Maria Slater, General Manager of Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS) which provided information on the practice, delivery and impact related to 
Manchester's Transformation Plan for Children and Young People’s Mental Health 
and Wellbeing. 
 
Some of the main points and themes within the presentation included: 
 

 The current position; 

 The THRIVE model, which aimed to re-design how services were aligned to 
one another and shifted the focus to preventing children and young people 
from reaching a crisis point; and 

 The key workstreams. 
 
Councillor Midgley, Mental Health Champion, had been invited to address the 
Committee.  She highlighted the issue of children who were well-supported in 
hospital but who, on leaving hospital, currently had less support and were 
consequently re-admitted to hospital.  She requested further information on the crisis 
care pathway and the Manchester Beds for Manchester Children scheme.   
 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 

 To note that good progress was being made to improve services; 

 Work taking place with schools and that schools would appreciate partnership 
working with specialists; and 

 To request further information on the membership of the Manchester THRIVE 
Partnership Board. 

 
Darren Parsonage from Manchester Health and Care Commissioning (MHCC) 
reported that the Manchester Beds for Manchester Children scheme was a Greater 
Manchester-wide scheme which aimed to ensure that Greater Manchester children 
were allocated beds in Greater Manchester hospitals.  He informed Members about 
the Mentally Health Schools programme currently being piloted at a limited number of 
schools across Greater Manchester.  He also informed Members that all Manchester 
schools had access to a CAMHS practitioner. 
 
Maria Slater informed the Committee that the crisis care pathway would be part of the 
highly specialised 24 hours a day, seven days a week offer, and that this would be 
supported by 10 new members of staff across Manchester and Salford, who were in 
addition to existing CAMHS staff.  She reported that the new staff would work flexibly 
and would visit children and young people in crisis at their home or school rather than 
the children attending hospitals’ Accident and Emergency departments.  She advised 



 

that the new team would offer support at the time of crisis for the first 72 hours, at 
which point the children would access CAMHS’ core offer.  She informed Members 
that many of these children were already known to CAMHS.  She outlined work 
taking place in schools to build children’s resilience and improve their mental well-
being.  She informed Members about the Manchester THRIVE Partnership Board 
and invited Members to get involved in this.  Ms Slater also reported how young 
people were consulted on this work, including through the Young Person’s Forum 
and offered to circulate posters about the Young Person’s Forum to Committee 
Members. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To request that details of the Manchester THRIVE Partnership Board be 

circulated to Members of the Committee. 
 
2. To receive a report on progress made in 12 months’ time. 
 
CYP/18/61 Population Health Needs of Manchester Children  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Population Health and Wellbeing 
which provided an overview of the health of children in the city, including outcomes in 
relation to the first 1000 days of life, dental health, physical health, obesity and 
malnutrition. 
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report which included: 
 

 The Manchester Population Health Profile; 

 The Health Visiting Service (including Infant Feeding Service); 

 The School Health Service (School Nursing and Healthy Schools); 

 The services to reduce childhood obesity; 

 The Oral Health Improvement Service; and 

 Next steps. 
 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 

 The relationship between poverty and poor health outcomes; 

 Concern about schools no longer providing fluoridated milk because they 
could not claim a subsidy under the Nursery Milk Remuneration Scheme for 
this; 

 What could be done to further strengthen the involvement of Health Visitors in 
the  implementation of the Early Years Delivery Model (EYDM); and 

 School engagement with the Healthy Schools Programme. 
 
The Strategic Lead (Children and Young People’s Population Health) reported that 
there had been a national recruitment drive for Health Visitors a few years ago and 
that Manchester had been very successful in recruiting Health Visitors at this time; 
however, she reported that the population of the city had increased since then, while 
the funding for the Health Visitor Service had slightly decreased.  She advised 
Members that the Health Visitor Service was reviewing caseloads and working to 



 

ensure that Health Visitors in deprived areas had lower caseloads.  She reported that 
consideration was also being given to what additional work could be carried out by 
other staff in different roles in order to work together as a system to achieve the aims 
of the EYDM.  The Director of Population Health and Wellbeing reported that the 
public health grant had been reduced but that a working group had been established 
to develop proposals for consideration by MHCC for additional investment in Early 
Years to improve health outcomes.  He offered to provide these proposals to the 
Committee when they were available. 
 
The Commissioning Lead (Children and Young People’s Population Health) informed 
Members about work to engage schools in the Healthy Schools Programme.  He 
advised Members that consideration was being given to how school governors could 
be engaged to support the Programme.  The Chair suggested that this be raised 
through the Chair of Governors’ briefing sessions.  The Strategic Director of 
Children’s and Education Services reported that he would raise this issue with a view 
to training being provided to school governors on the Healthy Schools Programme. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To request an update report in 12 months’ time. 

 
2. To note that the Strategic Director of Children’s and Education Services will 

raise the issue of providing training on the Healthy Schools Programme to 
school governors. 

 
CYP/18/62 Annual Reports Fostering and Adoption Services  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Looked After Children which 
provided an update on the performance of the Council’s Fostering Service and the 
regional adoption agency Adoption Counts.  The Annual Fostering Service Report 
2017/2018 and the Manchester Annual Adoption Report 2017/2018 were appended 
to the covering report. 
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report which included: 
 

 Ofsted’s 2017 inspection of the service; 

 The numbers of Looked After Children (Our Children) and the types of 
placement they were in; 

 The recruitment and retention of foster carers; 

 The Fostering Panel; 

 The number, type and age of children waiting for adoption and the length of 
time they were waiting; 

 Recruitment of adopters; 

 Staffing of Adoption Counts; 

 Development of Adoption Counts; and 

 Adoption support. 
 

Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 



 

 To welcome the progress made in both fostering and adoption services; 

 The training and support provided to foster carers; 

 Request for further information on the staffing structure; 

 What alternatives were there for older children who did not want to be 
fostered; 

 Request to see the six-month report on Adoption Counts when it became 
available; 

 What progress had been made in recruiting to the posts within Adoption 
Counts; and 

 What was the outcome of the two complaints relating to Adoption Counts. 
 
The Strategic Director of Children’s and Education Services outlined the recruitment 
process for prospective foster carers and the support and training provided to foster 
carers.  He offered to circulate to Members the recently revised Foster Carer 
Handbook which included the staffing structure.  The Fostering Manager outlined the 
structure of the service and the progress made in reducing agency staff and sickness 
levels.   
 
The Strategic Director of Children’s and Education Services reported that Alonzi 
House supported young people, along with their families, to enable them to stay with 
their own family.  He advised that, if a decision was made for a young person to 
become Looked After, the service would consider whether they could be placed with 
extended family.  Where this was not possible and the young person did not want to 
go into foster care, they might be placed in a Children’s Home. 
 
The Strategic Director of Children’s and Education Services reported that he would 
review the information in the six-month Adoption Counts report and determine the 
most appropriate way to share this information with the Committee. 
 
Mark Tobin from Adoption Counts reported that, when the agency had gone live, 
there had been a high number of vacancies but that now all but one of the posts had 
been filled.  He informed Members that one complaint relating to the agency had not 
been upheld and that he did not know the outcome of the other complaint.  The Chair 
requested that this information be shared with the Committee, ensuring that it did not 
reveal the identity of those involved. 
 
Decisions 

 
1. To note that the Strategic Director of Children’s and Education Services will 

review the information in the six-month Adoption Counts report and determine 
the most appropriate way to share this information with the Committee. 

 
2. To request that the outcome of the complaint relating to Adoption Counts be 

shared with the Committee. 
 
CYP/18/63 Budget 2019/20 Refresh: Update for Scrutiny Committees  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive and the City Treasurer 
which provided an update on the Council’s financial position and set out the next 



 

steps in the budget process.  The report summarised officers’ proposals for how the 
Council could deliver a balanced budget for 2019/20. 
 
In conjunction with the above, the Committee also received and considered the 
Children and Education Services Business Plan for 2019/20, which set out in broad 
terms the directorate’s key priorities, key activities and revenue and capital strategy 
for 2019/20, which was a refresh of the directorate’s Business Plan for 2018/20 in the 
context of current resources, challenges and opportunities. 
 
Taken together, the report and the directorate Business Plan illustrated how the 
directorate would work together and with partners to deliver our Corporate Plan and 
progress towards the vision set out in the Our Manchester Strategy. 
 
The Committee discussed Manchester schools which had a significant under-spend 
in their budget.  The Head of Finance reported that, where schools had excessive 
balances, officers were in discussions with the schools about this. She reported that 
some schools had now put plans in place for this funding and that a clawback of 
some of this funding had also been agreed  
 
Decision 
 
To support the plans set out within the reports and to note that the Committee would 
receive and comment on the final budget proposals at its meeting on 5 February 
2019. 
 
CYP/18/64 Overview Report  
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained key decisions within the Committee’s remit, responses to previous 
recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee was 
asked to approve.   
 
The Chair drew Members’ attention to a motion in relation to exclusions from PRUs 
which had been passed at the Full Council meeting on 28 November 2018.  He 
reported that the Committee would receive a report relating to this in June 2019. 
 
Decision 

 
To note the report and agree the work programme, subject to the above amendment. 
 
 
 


